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DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION
E-V BRANCH, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
ROOM No. 116, OLD PATRACHAR VIDYALAYA BUILDING, TIMARPUR,
DELHI-110054.
No.DE.18.2/E-V/2021/ |ool=- S Dated: 2 8 =12~ 2t

ORDER

Sub: Re-allocation of the school to relieved Guest

Teachers, PGT(Biology)

Whereas Guest Teachers arce engaged in Directorate of Education as a
Stop Gap Arrangement against the regular sanctioned posts lying vacant so
as to impart tecaching to students till the posts arc filled by regular teachers

And Whereas, Vide order dated 26.11.2018 in WP©O No. 12600/2018,
Hon’ble High Court of Delhi gave dircctions to Directorate of Education that

« ..Itis further made clear that if the petitioners are replaced by the regular
appointments/promotions, the principle of last in first out shall be applied.”

And whereas, In another matter, Hon’nle high Court of Dclhi in WPC
No. 8289/2018 titled as Dclhi Atithi Sangh Vs Dircctor, DoE, vide order
dated 30.05.2019 , directed that

“« TFor the benefit of teachers concern, the Statc Government is directed to
publish the state seniority list of the Guest Teachers on the website within
three weeks from the receipt of this order.”

And Whereas, in compliance of the said orders of Honb’le Delhi High
Court, thc scniority list was published in respect of all the Guest
Teachers,(Post wise and Subject Wise) on the basis of number of working
days.

And whereas, in order to comply the Directions of Hon’ble Court to
follow LIFO(Last In First Out) in terms of working days experience, the
Standard Operating Procedurc has been issued vide circular dated
17.06.2021.

And Whereas, as per point No. 3 of the said circular dated 17.06.2021
“ The primary criteria that will be considered for deciding Senior and Junior
Guest Teacher will be number of Working days of the concerned post and
subject till last session.”



Hence, in order to follow the LIFO, a list of the Relieved Guest

teachers of PGT(Biology) has been prepared and schools have been allocated
to them as per seniority in terms of working days.

Now, therefore, the Competent Authority has decided to rc-allocate the
schools to following relieved PGT(Biology) Guest teachers, on the basis of

principle of LIFO:

Table A: Guest Teachers to be engaged

10

11

ID

2014072548
2014108351
2013142198
2013011839
2013184264

2017018728

2017132639

2017066012
2017134929
2017080164
2017040957

Name Subject
DEEPAK LECTURER
BHARDWAJ | BIOLOGY
TUSHAR LECTURER
BHATI BIOLOGY
Shahnaz LECTURER
Chaudhary | BIOLOGY
SITA RAM LECTURER
JANGID BIOLOGY
Deepmala LECTURER
BIOLOGY
HEMLATA LECTURER
BIOLOGY
Radha Bisht | LECTURER
] | BIOLOGY
RAVI LECTURER
KUMAR BIOLOGY
Suchita LECTURER
Pareek BIOLOGY
Padmaja LECTURER
‘Moorya BIOLOGY
Jyoti LECTURER
B BIOLOGY

| worki
ng
Days
1888
1400
1366
1226
1070

602

560 |
559
- 557
533

531 |

ID of the
school

1207108

1105249
1003025
1207017

12128032
1310399

Name Etiek?:hool

]

Raj Niwas Marg, RPVV___
Brahmpuri- Govt. Co-ed
Sr. Sec. School (Gandhi)

_Chander Nagar-SKV_

Roop Nagar, No.1-GBSSS
New Rajinder Nagar-SV
(Rana Pratap)
HOLAMBI KALAN,METRO
VIHAR,A-BLK G(CO-
_ED)SSS

1003027
1309013
1309279
1104262

1923048

Gandhi Nagar, No.1-SKV
Adarsh Nagar, No.1-
GBSSS
Jahangirpuri,Plot No.5, A-
Block - SKV.

Tukhmirpur-GGSSS

Chattarpur-GGSSS

Further , Below mentioned Guest Teachers having less working days than
531 and arc currently joined arc also to be relieved by the HOS only when
the Guest teachers from the table A( having more working days) report
to the below mentioned school of table-b.

Table 2: Guest Teachers to be relieved once the teacher from table A report to the respective

school:

'S. District

No.

1 North
West A

2 ‘North

ID

2020028066

12020070792

Name

SUMAN

Shilpi Rai

Subject

LECTURER
BIOLOGY

LECTURER
BIOLOGY

Working
Days

45

14

ID of | Name of the
the school
school B
1310399 | HOLAMBI
KALAN,METRO
VIHAR,A-BLK
_ G(CO-ED)SSS
1207108 | Raj Niwas
| Marg, RPVV




Further, the Guest teachers as mentioned vide Table-A are directed to report
to the allocated school within 03 working days failing which it shall be
presumed that the Guest teacher is not willing to join his dutics and his/her
ID shall be blocked.

This is issucd with prior approval of Compctent Authority.

(NAVEEN KUMAR DAHIYA)
SECTION OFFICER (E-V BRANCH)
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION, GNCTD

No.DE.18.2/E-V/2021/ | wol-05" Dated: 2-§—12—2\
Copy to:

1. PS to Director (Education) , Dte. of Education, GNCTD

2. PA to Joint Director(Admin), DoE, GNCTD

3. All HOS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD for strict compliance of the order

4. Nodal officers of all the Districts.

S. All Guest Teachers, DoE, GNCTD

6. OS(IT) Branch to upload the order on the departmental website

7. Guard File

(NAVEEN KUMAR DAHIYA)
SECTION OFFICER (E-V BRANCH)
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