DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION E-V BRANCH, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

ROOM No. 116, OLD PATRACHAR VIDYALAYA BUILDING, TIMARPUR,

DELHI-110054.

No.DE.18.2/E-V/2021 | 001-05

Dated: 28-12-21

ORDER

<u>Sub: Re-allocation of the school to relieved Guest</u> <u>Teachers, PGT(Biology)</u>

Whereas Guest Teachers are engaged in Directorate of Education as a Stop Gap Arrangement against the regular sanctioned posts lying vacant so as to impart teaching to students till the posts are filled by regular teachers

And Whereas, Vide order dated 26.11.2018 in WP© No. 12600/2018, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi gave directions to Directorate of Education that

".....It is further made clear that if the petitioners are replaced by the regular appointments/promotions, the principle of last in first out shall be applied."

And whereas, In another matter, Hon'nle high Court of Delhi in WPC No. 8289/2018 titled as Delhi Atithi Sangh Vs Director, DoE, vide order dated 30.05.2019, directed that

"...For the benefit of teachers concern, the State Government is directed to publish the state seniority list of the Guest Teachers on the website within three weeks from the receipt of this order."

And Whereas, in compliance of the said orders of Honb'le Delhi High Court, the seniority list was published in respect of all the Guest Teachers,(Post wise and Subject Wise) on the basis of number of working days.

And whereas, in order to comply the Directions of Hon'ble Court to follow LIFO(Last In First Out) in terms of working days experience, the Standard Operating Procedure has been issued vide circular dated 17.06.2021.

And Whereas, as per point No. 3 of the said circular dated 17.06.2021 "The primary criteria that will be considered for deciding Senior and Junior Guest Teacher will be number of Working days of the concerned post and subject till last session."

Hence, in order to follow the LIFO, a list of the Relieved Guest teachers of PGT(Biology) has been prepared and schools have been allocated to them as per seniority in terms of working days.

Now, therefore, the Competent Authority has decided to re-allocate the schools to following relieved PGT(Biology) Guest teachers, on the basis of principle of LIFO:

S. No	ID	Name	Subject	Worki ng Days	ID of the school	Name of the school Raj Niwas Marg, RPVV	
1	2014072548	DEEPAK BHARDWAJ	LECTURER BIOLOGY	1888	1207108		
2	2014108351	TUSHAR BHATI	LECTURER	1400	1105249	Brahmpuri- Govt. Co-ed Sr. Sec. School (Gandhi)	
3	2013142198	Shahnaz Chaudhary	LECTURER BIOLOGY	1366	1003025	Chander Nagar-SKV	
4	2013011839	SITA RAM JANGID	LECTURER BIOLOGY	1226	1207017	Roop Nagar, No.1-GBSSS	
5	2013184264	Deepmala	LECTURER BIOLOGY	1070	2128032	New Rajinder Nagar-SV (Rana Pratap)	
6	2017018728	HEMLATA	LECTURER BIOLOGY	602	1310399	HOLAMBI KALAN,METRO VIHAR,A-BLK G(CO- ED)SSS	
7	2017132639	Radha Bisht	LECTURER BIOLOGY	560	1003027	Gandhi Nagar, No.1-SKV	
8	2017066012	RAVI KUMAR	LECTURER BIOLOGY	559	1309013	Adarsh Nagar, No.1- GBSSS	
9	2017134929	Suchita Pareek	LECTURER BIOLOGY	557	1309279	Jahangirpuri,Plot No.5, A- Block - SKV	
10	2017080164	Padmaja Moorya	LECTURER BIOLOGY	533	1104262	Tukhmirpur-GGSSS	
11	2017040957	Jyoti	LECTURER BIOLOGY	531	1923048	Chattarpur-GGSSS	

Table A: Guest Teachers to be engaged

Further, Below mentioned Guest Teachers having less working days than 531 and are currently joined are also to be relieved by the HOS **only when** the Guest teachers from the table A(having more working days) report to the below mentioned school of table-b.

Table 2: Guest Teachers to be relieved once the teacher from table A report to the respective school:

S. No.	District	ID	Name	Subject	Working Days	ID of the school	Name of the school
1	North West A	2020028066	SUMAN	LECTURER BIOLOGY	45	1310399	HOLAMBI KALAN,METRO VIHAR,A-BLK G(CO-ED)SSS
2	North	2020070792	Shilpi Rai	LECTURER BIOLOGY	14	1207108	Raj Niwas Marg, RPVV

Further, the Guest teachers as mentioned vide Table-A are directed to report to the allocated school within 03 working days failing which it shall be presumed that the Guest teacher is not willing to join his duties and his/her ID shall be blocked.

This is issued with prior approval of Competent Authority.

(NAVEEN KUMAR DAHIYA) SECTION OFFICER (E-V BRANCH) DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION, GNCTD

No.DE.18.2/E-V/2021/ | 001-05

Dated: 28-12-21

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Director (Education), Dte. of Education, GNCTD
- 2. PA to Joint Director(Admin), DoE, GNCTD
- 3. All HOS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD for strict compliance of the order
- 4. Nodal officers of all the Districts.
- 5. All Guest Teachers, DoE, GNCTD
- 6. OS(IT) Branch to upload the order on the departmental website
- 7. Guard File

(NAVEEN KUMAR DAHIYA) SECTION OFFICER (E-V BRANCH)